RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 04

A Resolution authorizing the approval of Cooperative Improvement Agreement No. 34513 and Intergovernmental Agreement No. 34613 with the Oregon Department of Transportation, related to the Three Mile Lane Bridge replacement project.

RECITALS:

The Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) continues their work on the project to replace the Three Mile Lane Bridge.

As part of the project design, the City and McMinnville Water and Light (MWL) have coordinated with ODOT to include the installation of several utility lines within the bridge construction contract. ODOT has included in their project construction documents the following City and MWL facilities: construction of a 16" ductile iron sewer force main (City); and a 12" ductile iron water main, four 3" diameter steel conduits for power, and two 2" diameter steel conduits for fiber optic utilities (MWL).

The City and MWL will be responsible for the costs of the construction of their respective utilities, and each agency will be responsible for the long term maintenance of their facilities. The attached Cooperative Improvement (Utility) Agreement No. 34513 addresses the construction of the City's facilities, and attached Intergovernmental Agreement No. 34613 addresses the maintenance of the City's facilities.

MWL will enter into separate, similar agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- That entry into Cooperative Improvement Agreement No. 34513 and Intergovernmental Agreement No. 34613 with the Oregon Department of Transportation, related to the Three Mile Lane Bridge replacement project, is approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute Cooperative Improvement Agreement No. 34513 and Intergovernmental Agreement No. 34613.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the <u>26th</u> day of January 2021 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary	, Menke, Peralta, Chenoweth
Nays:	
Approved this <u>26th</u> day of January 2021.	
Scora. Hu	
MAYOR	
Approved as to form:	Attest: Claudia Conovos
City Attorney	City Recorder

City Attorney
Resolution No. 2021-04
Effective Date: January 26, 2021
Page 1 of 1